
 

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

 
 

Monday, 24 October 2022 
 
 

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
will meet on 

Tuesday, 1 November 2022 
beginning at 

6:15 pm 
via 

Teams Live: 

https://bit.ly/3soM329 

 
 
TO: Councillor Steve Holes (Chair) 
 Councillor Alex Bourne (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Steve Beer 
Councillor Anne Buckley 
Councillor Leigh Hadaway 
Councillor Wayne Irish 
 

Councillor Adam Manning 
Councillor Tanya Park 
Councillor Bruce Tennent 
Councillor Gin Tidridge 
 

 
 

Staff Contacts: Catherine Collins, Democratic Services Officer, 
catherine.collins@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 

 Sarah King, Corporate Director, Support Services (CFO), tel 023 
8068 8011 Email: sarah.king@eastleigh.gov.uk 

 
 

JOANNE CASSAR 
Executive Head of Governance 

 

 
Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website  
as well as in other formats. 

 
Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the meeting, 
and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed.  To register please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer above. 
 
Please be aware that the filming, audio recording, photography and use of social media is 
permitted at meetings open to the public. We ask that you notify the Chair or Support 
Officers in advance so that all attendees can be notified, and reasonable facilities can be 
provided. More information can be found here. 

1

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/
https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/media/11419/recording-photography-and-filming-of-ebc-meetings-final.pdf


AGENDA 
 

1.  Apologies  
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022. 
 

3.   Public Participation  
 
You can submit questions in advance of the meeting to the following email 
address: democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk. The deadline for submissions is 
12pm on Monday 31 October 2022. 
 
Please let us know if you wish to attend the meeting in person so that we can 
manage numbers.  We are still encouraging all those in attendance to take a 
lateral flow test before attending the meeting.  PLEASE DO NOT ATTEND IF 
YOU HAVE ANY COVID-19 SYMPTOMS. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 
 

5.  Procurement Policy (Pages 11 - 58) 
 

6.  Corporate Fees and Charges (Pages 59 - 78) 
 

7.  Verbal Update on Financial Accounts Audit  
 

8.  Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring Statement (QTR 2) (Pages 79 - 88) 
 

9.  Verbal Updates from Members Representing Strategic Risk Management Group 
(SRMG) /Housing Group  
 

10.  Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 89 - 94) 
 

11.  A&R Work Programme (Pages 95 - 96) 
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023 at 6:15 pm 

TBC 
 

 
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  - 
 
Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates 
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus 
lots more.  
 

2

mailto:democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1 
 

 

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 6 September 2022  (6:15 pm – 7:22 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Holes (Chair); Councillors Bourne, Buckley, Hadaway, Irish, 
Manning, Park, Tennent and Tidridge 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors  
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

170. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

171. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

172. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

173. FUTURE WAYS OF WORKING UPDATE 
 
The Executive Head of Organisational Development presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Audit and Resources Committee noted the Update on Future 
Ways of Working report.  
 

174. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY MONITORING STATEMENT 
 
The Chief internal Auditor (Acting) presented the report. 
 
Councillor Broomfield requested confirmation of when there would be a 
follow up review due for the Horton Heath project and asked if it could be 
shared with the Horton Heath Development Management Committee when 
it was available. 
 

3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

 

The Chief internal Auditor (Acting) confirmed that the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s Monitoring Report, that includes the summary of the findings 
from the One Horton Heath Follow Up Review, would be shared with the 
Horton Heath Development Management Committee once it was finalised. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Audit and Resources Committee considered the Internal 
Audit Monitoring Statement for the first quarter of 2022/23. 
 

175. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS VERBAL UPDATE 
 
The Executive Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer provided a 
verbal update, which was as follows: 
 

 To date the audit was progressing well with work on the material 
risk areas ahead of schedule. In particular; 

 
1. Valuations – Internal valuations were all completed in June and 

with the EY specialist for assessment. 

2. Nitrates – This was an unknown for EY but they had engaged a 
specialist, who had been met with several times to bring them 
up to speed. Some areas of technical accounting were to be 
agreed but there were no issues at the current time.  

3. Group assessment – related company accounts were discussed 
with EY and there we no issues at the current time. 

 

 The walk through and systems work was complete, and analytics 
data due to be sent in the next couple of weeks. The actual audit 
would take place during November and December as previously 
planned. 

 
176. VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS REPRESENTING STRATEGIC 

RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP (SRMG) / PROCUREMENT EXECUTIVE 
GROUP (PEG) AND HOUSING GROUP 
 
(a) Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG) 
 

Councillor Holes reported SRMG had met on 5 September 2022 
and that: 
 
• The group reviewed the Corporate Risk Register and 

discussed the changes made since their last review.   

• There were updates on the Operational Risk Registers from 
three areas, these were from the Environment Executive 
Area, Health and Wellbeing Executive Area and Local Area 
Managers. Some suggestions were made to officers. 

4



3 
 

 

• There was a common theme coming from officers around 
resources and management of staff vacancies, which was 
also reflected in the Corporate Risk Register. The review of 
the People Strategy and the work around Attract, Recruit, 
Retain should mitigate this risk, although it was recognised 
that this was a risk facing all organisations, not just particular 
to EBC 

 
The Executive Head of Organisational Development added that the draft 
People Strategy based on the themes of Recruit, Reward and Retain was 
due to go to the Corporate Leadership Board and Executive Team for 
approval, along with a draft Learning and Development Strategy. 
 
(b) Procurement Executive Group (PEG) 
 

Councillor Irish reported that PEG had met that afternoon, and the 
following was discussed: 
 
• A draft update to Contract Standing Orders was presented, 

which would be proposed at Council in November when 
updates to the Constitution were presented. The update 
provided the rules around compliance with public contract 
regulations when using Dynamic Purchasing System. The 
Group was happy with the proposal and the Executive Head 
of Governance would now share with procuring officers to 
seek their input. 

• The Group reviewed its Terms of Reference and agreed no 
changes were necessary. 

• The Group reviewed the Procurement Action Plan and 
Procurement Performance Indicators. It was suggested that 
officers considered approaching other local authorities to 
establish a procurement forum, similar to the Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Procurement Partnership that previously met, 
so that best practice could be shared. It was agreed that this 
would be added to the Action List. 

• The Group noted that there had been one waiver requested 
and approved during Q1 of 2022/23.  

• An update on the progress of the development of the 
Procurement Policy was provided and questions were 
discussed. Currently the plan was to present the draft policy 
for scrutiny to this Committee on 1 November 2022, although 
the timetable would be reviewed, given some comments 
raised around market testing the proposed policy.  

• The Group received a paper on the procurement of spare 
parts for the Council’s fleet, which sought agreement where 
circumstances apply for the procurement of second-hand 
vehicles and the use of aftermarket refurbished, 
reconditioned or recovered spare parts where they meet 

5



4 
 

 

strict safety and quality criteria. This was well received by the 
group who agreed that this was a positive step.  

• The next meeting was on 22 November 2022. 
 

(c) Housing Group  
 
There was no update from the Housing Group on this occasion as 
they had not met since the last Audit and Resources Committee 
meeting. 

 
177. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Committee considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
  
It was AGREED - 
  
That the current Forward Plan be noted. 
 

178. ACTION LIST 
 
The Committee considered the Action List, which set out the recent 
decisions and subsequent actions arising from the Committee.  
 
The Internal Audit Charter External Assessment had now been completed. 
 
It was AGREED - 
 
That the Action List can be removed from future agendas. 
 

179. A&R WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme. 
  
It was AGREED - 
  
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

180. EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That, in pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
and 

 
(2) That, in pursuance of the public interest test, the public 

interest in disclosing the information contained in the following 

6



5 
 

 

item of business was outweighed by the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption. 

 
181. COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

Tuesday, 1 November 2022  

PROCUREMENT POLICY 

Report of the Strategy Lead (Environment) 

 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that the Audit and Resources Committee:  
 
(1) considers the ‘Procurement Policy - Summary’ and ‘Procurement Policy - 

Guidance and Implementation’ document, which sets out why, and how the 
Council will seek to procure its goods and services in a more sustainable 
way; and 

(2) comments and makes recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

Summary 
 
The Council declared a Climate and Environmental Emergency in July 2019 and agreed 
that the Council’s Procurement Policy should recognise carbon neutrality as one of the 
primary considerations. When included within the Council’s total carbon emissions, ‘Scope 
3 emissions’ account for approximately 80% of the overall carbon footprint (of which the 
emissions relating to the procurement of goods and services account for the overwhelming 
majority). 

Focus for Scrutiny 

The draft Procurement Policy for Eastleigh is therefore presented for comments. 

The purpose of this policy is to inform all Council employees, procuring managers, 
suppliers and contractors of the Council’s new expectations in relation to procuring goods 
and services in a more sustainable way. This includes considering the wider 
environmental, social and economic benefits when procuring goods and services, and in 
particular the suppliers’ carbon emissions.    

Statutory Powers 
 
s1 Localism Act 2011 

 

9

Agenda Item 5



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Strategic Implications  

1. Climate breakdown and negative environmental impacts are among the 
biggest challenges facing the long-term future of residents and businesses of 
Eastleigh. 

2. When included within the Council’s total carbon emissions, ‘scope 3 
emissions’ account for approximately 80% of the overall carbon footprint (of 
which the emissions relating to the procurement of goods and services 
account for the overwhelming majority, 95%) (‘scope 3 includes business 
travel, commuting, working from home and procurement). See paragraph 9 for 
further details.  
 

3. By better monitoring the emissions resulting from the procurement of goods 
and services in the future, the Council can: 

 Assess where the emission hotspots are in its supply chain; 
 Identify resource and energy risks in its supply chain; 
 Identify energy efficiency and associated cost reduction opportunities in its 

supply chain; 
 Engage suppliers and assist them to implement sustainability initiatives; 

and 
 Improve the Council’s energy efficiency  

10



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

4. The Council’s Procurement Policy will encourage our suppliers to reduce their 
environmental footprint, thereby helping the Council reduce its own wider 
carbon emissions, contributing to environmental objectives in the Corporate 
Plan 2015-2025. 

5. The Procurement Policy will also contribute to improving societal benefits and 
driving local economic growth. 

Introduction 

6. Procurement is the process of purchasing goods, works and services to 
enable the Council to fulfil its functions. The Council’s suppliers are among its 
most important stakeholders and the Council seeks to work collaboratively for 
a mutually beneficial relationship w
[...]
ocurement Policy outlines the expectations on the Council’s suppliers’ 
and their supply chains, including reducing their carbon emissions and 
environmental footprint and delivering benefits to society and the economy. 
 

MIKE CULVER 
STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT SENIOR SPECIALIST (ENVIRONMENT) 

 
Date: 01 November 2022 
Contact Officer: Mike Culver  
Tel No: Ext.: 8472 
e-mail: mike.culver@eastleigh.gov.uk 
Appendices Attached: 3 
 

17



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D 

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information. 

 Climate and Environment Emergency Update, Report to Policy and Performance 
Scrutiny Panel, 14 July 2022 

 Modern Slavery Statement, Report to Cabinet, 13 September 2021 

 Eastleigh Borough Council Procurement Code of Practice, October 2006 
 
Appendices included in this report; 
 
1. Procurement Policy – Summary 
2. Procurement Policy – Guidance and Implementation 
3. Procurement Policy – Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 

18



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Eastleigh Borough Council 
Procurement Policy 

 
Summary 

 
2022-2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19



 

2 
 

Contents 

 
1.0 What is procurement? ........................................................................................................................ 3 

2.0 Purpose ............................................................................................................................................. 3 

3.0 Aim .................................................................................................................................................... 3 

4.0 Our policy.............................................
[...]
ness 

22



 

5 
 

6.0 Buying Standards 
 
6.1 Responsible officers and managers who are procuring goods, services and works should now also 

set specific standards for the products they purchase. The Council should be striving to achieve the 
best practise standards (as a minimum) identified within the Government Buying Standards (GBS). 

 
6.2 Responsible officers and managers should also consider the longer-term best value lifecycle of the 

products that they purchase, the principle of ‘buy once, buy right’, economies of scale (buying in 
bulk, where relevant) and the repairability of the products that they purchase.  
 

6.3 Further to the GBS, the Council also reaffirms its long-standing policy recognising the critical role of 
peatlands by not knowingly using compost that contains peat in the borough and it seeks to ban the 
use of unsustainably sourced materials or consumables such as palm oil and other virgin products 
where deforestation or natural habitat destruction has taken place for its production. 

7.0 Monitoring 
 
7.1 Supplier greenhouse gas emission reports should be reported annually to the Council’s respective 

contract manager, Climate Change Manager, Sustainability Officer and Procurement and Insurance 
Officer on the phased in basis outlined in paragraph 4.2. 

7.2 Responsible officers and managers will also need to establish a meaningful and proportionate 
method of measuring the wider social value criteria adopted as part of the contract throughout the 
lifetime of a contract, to complement their usual reporting practises. The adopted indicators should 
be reported to the Climate Change Manager, Sustainability Officer and Procurement and Insurance 
Officer on a quarterly basis from contract award.  

 
 
 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Eastleigh Borough Council 
Procurement Policy 

 
Guidance and Implementation 

 
2022-2025 

 
 

 

 

  

25



 

2 
 

Contents  
 
1
[...]
ng, as required. Executive Head for Governance, 
Procurement Executive Group 
(PEG), Climate Change Manager, 
Sustainability Officer 

 

Lead Officer: Mike Culver, Strategy Development Senior Specialist (Environment) 

Manager: Diccon Bright, Strategic Planning Manager 

Corporate Director: Natalie Wigman, Corporate Director 

Date completed: 07 October 2022 

 

 

55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

   

 

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

1 November 2022 

CABINET 

8 December 2022 

Corporate Fees and Charges 

Report of the Strategic Planning Manager  

 

Recommendation(s) 

For Audit and Resources Committee: 

It is recommended that the Audit and Resources Committee note the proposed fees 
and charges and make any necessary recommendations to Cabinet. 

For Cabinet: 

It is recommended that Cabinet approve all proposed fees and charges in 
Appendices A to I to come into effect on the dates outlined in the report.  
 

Summary 
 
Fees and Charges for Council services are reviewed on a regular basis. In accordance 
with the Budget Plan, fees and charges levied by the Council are reviewed annually with 
the intention of any changes being introduced, where possible, with effect from January 
2023.  This report contains the fees and charges for services directly overseen by Cabinet.  
The increases in this report will be budgeted to achieve an additional yield of £552,074 in 
2023/24 which is in line with the Medium-Term Financial Plan.   
 

Statutory Powers 
 
Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 

Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 

 

57

Agenda Item 6



   

 

 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Strategic Implications  

1. This report relates to a range of Corporate Plan objectives and the Council’s 
principle of operating in a business-like, commercially focussed way. The 
report reflects the Council’s approach to minimise the levels of (compulsory) 
Council Tax while seeking to cover Council costs from fees and charges from 
discretionary services.  

2. The proposals in many areas promote health and wellbeing by setting 
discounted rates for community or non-commercial groups; they also help 
tackle deprivation by providing discounted rates for individuals experiencing 
socio-economic deprivation. The report reflects the Council’s Climate and 
Emergency and Excellent Environmental objectives in applying the highest 
possible penalties for environmental offences such as littering, flyposting and 
graffiti. 

Introduction 

3. The purpose of this report is to outline proposed changes to corporate fees 
and charges levied for services by the Council and approved by Cabinet.  A 
minimum increase in yield of 10.1% for all fees and charges should be 
implemented, where possible, from January 2023, reflecting the national CPI 
level of inflation as of July 2022. 

4. Service Managers consider their fees and charges in the context of service 
development in addition to recognising the Council’s policy to generate 
additional funds by way of maximising the yield from all income sources.   

5. There are other fees and charges within the Council’s Budget to which an 
inflationary increase cannot apply.  These income streams are mainly grants 
or related to contracts and therefore cannot be increased to raise further 
income. 

6. Changes in demand that arose during the COVID-19 pandemic continue with 
respect to off-street parking (see below). In many areas there is uncertainty 
relating to current national economic factors including the Cost of Living 
Emergency. The Council’s usual financial monitoring processes will track 
actual performance and any budget adjustments will reported to Cabinet and 
incorporated into the Medium-Term Financial Plan. 

Budget Devolution 

7. Councillors should note that following Cabinet approval in September 2012, 
the following services are devolved to Local Area Committees and therefore 
the fees and charges for thes
[...]
 and interest rate pressures on business and household finances 
arising from the national economy, there may be a reduction in use of fee-
charging services.  

Financial Implications  
 

38. The table below shows the estimated income yield increases across services 
for 2023 as a result of the proposed fees and charges. Further work on future 
income levels for services will be completed as part of the upcoming budget 
process which will review all income levels. 
 

Arts and Culture £19,458 

Neighbourhood Services £382,883  

Health and Wellbeing £2,665 

Housing and Development £127,280 

Environment £5,317 

63



   

 

 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

  

 

 

 

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

39. Any service equality and diversity implications will have been considered by 
service managers as part of their Service Planning processes.  There are no 
specific equality and diversity issues associated with this report which simply 
presents a summary of Cabinet-controlled fees and charges.  

 

40. The Council must reflect the cost of services in its changes to fees, 
particularly where the service is discretionary and residents have the choice 
not to use the service or use a commercial provider.  However, the Council is 
keen to play its part in addressing the Cost of Living Emergency. Where 
concessionary rates are offered (Garden Waste, Bulky Waste, Pest Control), 
the fee increase is proposed to be less than the increase for the non-
concessionary rate.  

 

Climate and Environmental Emergency implications 

41. Climate and Environmental Emergency implications are predominantly 
managed through the service planning process.  

 

Conclusion 

42. The Council undertakes an annual review of all fees and charges.  Where 
possible, the review reflects the Council’s Budget requirement to achieve an 
increase of 10.1% in yield.  The above increases will be budgeted to achieve 
an additional yield of £552,074 in 2023/24.  Where possible, fees and 
[...]
10.09% 10.10
Per Day 208.70 10.07% 19.10
Evenings 115.60 10.10% 10.60
Catering Services for External Meetings
Provided by HC3S – Tel. 01962 573609

GOVERNANCE AND STRATEGIC PLANNING Appendix H

From 1/1/23 £ Change % Change £
Roundabout Sponsorship
Cost per sign per year 
(Subject to concession for multiple purchases) 1390.00 4.91% 65.00

From 1/1/23 £ Change % Change £
Planning Policy
Local Plan 142.00 10.08% 13.00

From 1/1/23 £ Change % Change £
Elections 
Copies of election expenses (parliamentary) .20p per slide (statutory) N/A N/A

Electoral Register (full and open) - Paper copy £10 admin fee + £5 per 1000 electors (or 
part) statutory N/A N/A

Electoral Register (full and open) - Data copy £20 admin fee + £1.50 per 1000 electors (or 
part) statutory N/A N/A

Marked Registers (polling stations & absent voters) - Paper copies £10 admin fee + £2 per 1000 electors (or 
part) statutory N/A N/A

Marked Registers (polling stations & absent voters) - Data copies £10 admin fee + £1 per 1000 electors (or 
part) statutory N/A N/A

LOCAL OPERATIONS Appendix I 

From 1/1/23 £ Change % Change £
SLR\SID
Deploying the SLR\SID for external 85.00 13.33% 10.00
Organisations Per Deployment

76



 

 

 
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

1 November 2022 

INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING STATEMENT  

FOR THE PERIOD 1 JULY 2022 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor (Acting)  

 

Recommendations  

It is recommended that Audit and Resources Committee considers the Internal 
Audit Monitoring Statement for the second quarter of 2022/23. 

 

 

Summary 
 

 The Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 was approved by this Committee on 8 
March 2022. Progress made against the plan for quarter 2 is now reported 
(Appendix A). 

 Progress made on the implementation of Internal Audit recommendations is 
detailed in Appendix B. 

 

Statutory Powers 
S.151 Local Government Act 1972 
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 
 
 

 

 

77

Agenda Item 8



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 

[...]
S AT AUGUST 2022 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item for Consideration Annual, 
Quarterly or  
Standing 
item 

Staff/Member 
Attendance 

    

To Be Tabled    

    

    

    

1 November 
2022 

Verbal Update on Financial 
Accounts Audit 

 S King 

 Corporate Fees and Charges Annual Diccon Bright 

 Procurement Policy  Mike Culver 

 Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring 
Statement (QTR 2) 

Quarterly L Smy 

 Verbal Updates from 
SRMG/Housing Group 

All Mtgs Members 

 Forward Plan All Mtgs  

 A&R Work Programme All Mtgs  

    

17 January 
2023 

Statement of Accounts Annual Andy Smith 

 Corporate Risk Management 
Annual Report  

Annual J Cassar 

 Bad Debt Report  Tom Andrews/ 
Mark 

 Update on Financial Accounts 
Audit 

 EY 

 Annual Statement Accounts 
2021/22 

Annual A Smith  

 Verbal Updates from 
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group 

All Mtgs Members 

 Forward Plan All Mtgs  

 A&R Work Programme All Mtgs  

    

21 February 
2023 

Repairs and Renewals Report  Nigel Stephens 

 Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring 
Statement (Qtr 3) 

Quarterly L Smy 

 Asset Management Strategy Annual J Baxter 

 Property Portfolio Update Annual J Baxter 

 Verbal Updates from PEG All Mtgs Members 

 Forward Plan All Mtgs  

 A&R Work Programme All Mtgs  

    

7 March 2023 Internal Audit Charter 2022/23 Annual Lisa Smy 

93

Agenda Item 11



 Internal Audit Strategic Plan 
2022/23 

Annual Lisa Smy 

 Verbal Updates from 
SRMG/Housing Group 

All Mtgs Members 

 Staffing Report  Annual Shirley Robbins 
Sukhi Aujla 

 

94


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Procurement Policy
	Procurement App 1
	Procurement App 2
	Procurement App 3

	6 Corporate Fees and Charges
	FeesandChargesAppendicesAIv2
	For Appendix


	8 Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring Statement (QTR 2)
	Appendix A for Internal Monitoring Statement Q2
	Appendix B for Internal Monitoring Statement Q2

	10 Cabinet Forward Plan
	11 A&R Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 1 November 2022  (6:15 pm – 6:54 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Holes (Chair); Councillors Bourne, Beer, Hadaway, Irish, 
Tennent and Tidridge 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Asman, Broadhurst, Duguid and Kyrle 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Park 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

182. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

183. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

184. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

185. PROCUREMENT POLICY 
 
The Strategy Development Senior Specialist introduced the report and 
highlighted that when included in the Council’s total carbon emissions, 
‘Scope 3 emissions’ accounted for approximately 80% of the overall 
carbon footprint.  
 
The Committee were pleased to hear that the consultation will seek 
feedback from businesses and that once approved here would be further 
support for businesses and training for staff. The Procurement Executive 
Group will have the Policy as a standing agenda item so that 
implementation and compliance can be monitored and any further reports 
will come to future Audit and Resources Committees.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Audit and Resources Committee: 



2 
 

 

 
(1) considered the ‘Procurement Policy - Summary’ and 

‘Procurement Policy - Guidance and Implementation’ 
document, which sets out why, and how the Council will seek 
to procure its goods and services in a more sustainable way. 

 
186. CORPORATE FEES AND CHARGES 

 
The Strategic Planning Manager introduced the report and explained that 
the annual report would be taken to Cabinet in December. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Audit and Resources Committee noted the proposed fees 
and charges. 
 

187. VERBAL UPDATE ON FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS AUDIT 
 
The Corporate Director provided an update on the Final Accounts Audit. 
The document was currently in draft on the website. The EY audit team 
has personnel changes from previous years however we are reassured by 
the Audit Manager that this is a strong team.  There has been a delay in 
the audit start however it is hoped that EY will be beginning in earnest next 
week.  It was acknowledged that the timing difficulties with external audits 
is a national problem. The Corporate Director noted that it is possible that 
the audited accounts will not be ready for the January Audit and 
Resources meeting and will keep the committee informed as the audit 
progresses.  
 

188. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY MONITORING STATEMENT (QTR 2) 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (Acting) introduced the report and explained that 
the current progress had been detailed within the appendices.  
 
The Executive Head of Governance announced that the Chief Internal 
Auditor (Acting) had now passed her qualification and was a Chartred 
Internal Auditor (CIIA). The Committee congratulated Lisa on her 
achievement.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Audit and Resources Committee considered the Internal Audit 
Monitoring Statement for the second quarter of 2022/23. 
 

189. VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS REPRESENTING STRATEGIC 
RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP (SRMG) /HOUSING GROUP 
 
(a) Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG) 
 



3 
 

 

Councillor Holes reported that the Group met on 24 October 2022 and the 
following was discussed:  

 
• Reviewed the Corporate Risk Register and noted that the risk around 
interest rates had increased and that work was progressing to ascertain 
the impact on the medium term financial plan. 
• The group also discussed the risk around the increase in construction 
costs and agreed that the Corporate Project Manager would provide a 
quarterly update on the impact on schemes.  
• CORPORATE RISK – Loss of income from the Property Portfolio. The 
Executive Head of Assets and Project Delivery provided an update on staff 
resources in the assets team. Adverts had been out for a number of 
months and currently a freelance appointment had been made to support 
the work of the team.   
• The Executive Head of Governance provided an update on the 
Operational Risk Register for Governance.  
• Updates were provided from the Executive Head of Governance on 
insurance and she advised that the renewal process had begun. An 
update was also provided from the Safety & Resilience Manager on the 
review of the executive business continuity plans and desk top exercises 
to test the updated plans.  
• The Health & Safety Officer provided a Health and Safety update. 
• The next meeting is on 9 Jan 23. 
 
(b) Housing Group 
 
Councillor Irish reported that tranches were discussed at the previous 
meeting back in September. A meeting was due to take place last week, 
however this was now scheduled to take place later this week.  
 
Councillor Asman (in attendance) queried whether the housing group had 
been combined with the Policy & Performance Task and Finish Group for 
Housing Policy. The Corporate Director was to follow this up with Officers 
and report back to the Committee.  
 

190. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
  
It was AGREED - 
  
That the current Forward Plan be noted. 
 

191. A&R WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme. 
  
It was AGREED - 
  
That the Work Programme be noted. 


